

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3032 OF 2025



Between:

Kalyanam Narasimha Murthy, S/o Satyam, Aged about 55 years, R/o

Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP 3032 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kalyanam Satyam (Died)

2. Kalyanam Sattermma, W/o Satyam, Aged about 70 years, R/o

Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

3. Chollingi Mynam Setti (Died).

4. Goturi Satyanarayana, S/o China Venkanna, Aged about 60 years, R/o

Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

5. Achanta Narasayamma, W/o Venkateswara Rao, R/o Edarapalli village, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District

6. Vundurthi Naganna, S/o Ramulu, Aged about 60 years, R/o Avidi

village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(The 6th defendant is added as per order on I.A.No.464/81, dated 19.01.1982)

7. Bokka Satyanarayana, S/o Subbiseti, Aged about 50 years, R/o

Kothapalem, Hamlet of Billakurru village, Kothapeta Mandal,

Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

8. Bokka Ananta Lakshmi, W/o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 45 years, R/o Kothapelem, Hamlet of Billakurru village, Kothapeta Mandal.
Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(Defendants No.7 and 8 are added as per order on I.A.No.385/82 dt 17.09.1982)

9. Goturi Sateemma, (Died)

(Added as party as per orders on I.A.No.178/1986 dated. 18-07-1986)

10. Chollangi Veerabhadra Lakshminarayana. (Died).

11. Chollangi Veerabhadra Lakshminarayana. (Died),

(Defendants 10 and 11 are added as LR's of 3d defendant per order on I.A.No.688/93 dated 10-07-1993 in A.S No.101/1988, on the file of 2nd Addl. District court, Rajahmundry).

12. Parla Mariyamma, W/o Tukkayya, R/o Eluru Town, West Godavari District.

(12th Defendant is added as per order in CMP.No.17851/97 dated 29.01.1998 on the file of the Hon'ble High Court, Hyderabad)

13. Achanta Venkateswara Rao, R/o Edarapalli village, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

14. Achanta Veerababu, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Age 22 years, Edarapalli village, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

15. Smt. Kalla Satyavathi, W/o.Swami Jogiraju, R/o Edarapalli Village, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

16. Smt. Dulam Sundari, , W/o. Venkateswara Rao, R/o Kesanakurru village, Polavaram Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

17. Smt. Ravuri Venkata Ramana, , W/o Seshagiri, R/o Edarapalli village, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

18. Smt Penumala Radmavathi, W/o Venkateswara Rao, R/o K.Pedapudi Village, Ambajipeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

19. Smt. Bandi Varalakshmi, W/o. Srinu, R/o Indupalli Village, Amalapuram Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(Respondents 13 to 19 are parties/LRS of 5th defendant/Achanta Narasayamma).

20. Vundurthi Verreyya, S/o late Venkata Rao, Aged about 38 years, R/o Khandriga village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
21. Veundurthi Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late Venkata Rao, Aged about 20 years, R/o Khandriga village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
22. Smt. Lanka Suryakantham, , W/o Yedukondalu Aged about 35 years, R/o Dubai.
23. Smt. Nukapayi Manga, W/o Bapuji, Aged about 32 years, R/o K.Pedapudi Village, Ambajipeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
24. Smt. Kapavarapu Durga, W/o. Pallarayudu, Aged about 30 years, R/o Chirravari Lanka Village, Achanta Mandal, West Godavari District.
25. Smt. Nowndru Parvathi, W/o. Durga Prasad, R/o Cheyyeru Village, Katrenikona Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
26. Vundurthi Dhana Lakshmi, W/o. Yesu, R/o Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
27. Vundurthi Durga Prasad, , S/o. Yesu, Aged about 24 years, R/o Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
28. Vundurthi Venkata Ramana, , S/o. Yesu, Aged about 22 years, R/o Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
29. Smt. Nedunuri Paravathi, W/o. Venkanna Aged about 30 years, R/o K. Pedapudi village Ambajipeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District
30. Smt. Lutukurthi Manga, W/o. Venkata Ramana, Aged about 28 years, R/o Razole Village, Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(Respondents 20 to 30 are LRs of 6th Defendant/Vundurthi Naganna)

31. Smt. Kalyanam Annavaram, W/o.Satyanarayana, Aged about 40 years, R/o Khandriga Village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
32. Smt. Chode Dahana Bhavani, W/o.Ramakrishna, R/o Agrigela palem Village, Amalapuram Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
33. Smt. Dommeti Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o.Bhagavan, R/o Khandriga village, Kothapeta Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(Respondent No.32 and 33 are the LRs of 10th defendant/Smt. Chollangi Manikyam).

34. Smt Chollangi Naga mani, W/o Late Veerabhadra Lakshminarayana, R/o Narayana peta, Amalapuram, Dr/B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
35. Chollangi Sivakumar, S/o late Veerabhadra Lakshminarayana, R/o Narayana peta, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
36. Smt Keta Rukmini, W/o Mohana Rao, R/o Narayanapeta, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
37. Smt Guvvala Praveena, W/o Naveen, R/o Narayanapeta, Amalapuram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

(Respondent 34 to 37 are added as per orders dated 01.09.2017 on I.A.No.300/2014).

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

(Respondent No.4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 13 to 31 are not necessary to this petition)

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in F.D.I.A No.300 of 2014 in O.S No.7 of 1977, on the file of Civil Judge (Senior

Division), Kothapeta, East Godavari District, pending disposal of CRP No.3032 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 14.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.V.JAGGI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, post on 23.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 30.01.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kothapeta, East Godavari District
2. One CC to Sri. T.V.Jaggi Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:12/12/2025

POST ON 23.01.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.3032 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED